ARb,t is the abnormal returns of stock b at time t (in days).
The abnormal and cumulative abnormal returns are calculated for each bank in sample of the study.

4. Empirical results

The mean returns were calculated to know the average change in share price resulted due to M&As of the selected
banks. Increase in mean returns shows a positive impact while decrease in mean returns indicates negative impact after
M&As. The data in Table 2 provides details about the mean returns of share prices in pre and post event of M&As in
sample banks of the study.

Table 2 represents the difference in mean returns of stock price in M&As transactions in banking sector. The
increase in mean returns of share price was observed in five events (E2,E3,E4,E6,E7), while the remaining events
(E1,E5,E8,E9,E10,E11) show decline in mean returns. This increase in stock returns indicates significantly higher
impacts on the shareholders wealth (share price). The highest increase in mean returns was observed in Event-7
(1.2818%), while lowest negative decrease is observed in Event-3 (0.1435%). The increase in returns in Event-2 is

Table 2

Summary statistics of stock returns before and after M&As.

M&As Pre-Event Post-Event % Change Effect

FABL-AFIB (E-1) 0.5083 0.2715 �0.2368 Decrease

CCBL-TCBL (E-2) �0.5339 0.2744 0.8083 Increase

FDIBL-ICM (E-3) 0.3904 0.5339 0.1435 Increase

ABL-FABM (E-4) �0.3432 0.3882 0.7313 Increase

KASB-IHF (E-5) 3.3375 �0.2569 �3.5943 Decrease

NIB-PICIC (E-6) �0.2923 0.0930 0.3853 Increase

KASB-NLL (E-7) �1.5356 �0.2538 1.2818 Increase

ICIBL-ALZM (E-8) 1.2553 0.2176 �1.0377 Decrease

AKBL-ALL (E-9) �0.0806 �0.9048 �0.8242 Decrease

FABL-RBS (E-10) 0.2664 �0.1815 �0.4479 Decrease

SMBL-ATBL (E-11) 0.7894 �0.3560 �1.1454 Decrease

All figures are mean percentage returns.

49Z. Rahman et al. / The Journal of Finance and Data Science 4 (2018) 44e54
0.8083%, Event-4 is 0.7313%, and Event-6 is 0.3853% respectively. These stock returns in these 5 events increased
after M&As. These findings are inconsistent with results obtained by previous studies, see for example, Loughran and
Vijh33 and Rau & Vermaelen,34 who found decrease in returns of merged banks after M&As.

The results indicates that the share price in six events (E1,E5,E8,E9,E10,E11) have observed negative mean returns
after M&As. The highest negative change in average returns was found in Event-5 (�3.5943%), followed by Event-11